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CORAM:

B

Hon'ble Shri. D,S.Baweja, Member (A)

Hon'ble Shri,

(L) To be referred to the Reporter or not? L/fﬁ
. (2) Whether it needs to be circulated to 43
: other Benches of the Tribunal?
e
(D.5.BAUE

MEMBER (A)



BEFORE THE CENTRAL ABMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAi
MUMBAI BENCH, MUMBAI

DA .NO. 1189/9

Drvascd  this thgz?ﬁﬁax of Jhl7 1998
CORAM: Hon'ble Shri D.S.Baweja, Member (A)

T «D<Chandna,

Ex-AEE/ENU/Natunga -

under Colds N/Natunga(C.Rly)

By Advocate Shri K.B.Tglreja eee Applicant

v/s.,

1 The Union of India
through the General Manager,
Central Railuay, Mumbai CST,
Mumbai.

2. The Chief Electrical Engineer,
Central Railway, Mumbai CST,

) mumbalo ] ‘

By Advocate Shri S$.C.Dhawan .+« Respondents

8ROER
(Pers Shri D,S.Bauveja,Member (A)

The applicant was appointed in thé
Railuay service on Central Railuay as Assistant
Driver (Electrical) on 16.11.1959, He got various
promotions from time to time and while working in
Group 'B' post as Assistant Waorks Manager (EMU)Matunga ,
he sought voluntary retirement from 11,7.1996 giving
 thres months notice of voluntary retirement on 12.4.1§96.
Subsequently, he sought curtailment of notice period
-as per his application dated 8.6.,1996 on account of
sickness of his son. The applicant did not get any
reply for his request for curtailment of his notice

period and therefore he retired from service on 11.7.1996.
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His normal date of retirement on superannuation

is 31.10.1996. The applicant has been not paid

any settlement dues at the time of retirement or
thereafter., The applicant represented on 23,11.1996
for early payment of his retiral benefits but did not
get any response. The present OA, has been filed

on 2,12,1996 seeking the following reliefs (=

(a) to direct the respondents to pay all the retiral
benefits, viz, P.F;, Gratuity, Group Insurance,leavs
Encashment and Leave Salary for the period from July,
1996 to October,1996, (b) to direct the respondents
to pay the commutation value of the pension, pension
and arrears of pension till date, (c) to direct the
respondents to pay interest of 18% p.a. for the delaysd
payment of the settlement dues, and (d) cost of the

applicationo

2, The main thrust of the argumentsof the
applicant is that the respondents have failed to
follow rules to arrange payment of the settlemsnt

dues as per the due dates as per Railway Service
Pension Rules, 1993, The delay is on account of the
administration and therefore the applicant is entitled

for payment of the interest for the delayed period.

3 The respondents in the uwritten reply have
made a strong plea that the applicant has suppressed
the material facts and has not come to the Tribunal
with clean hands, and, therefore, the application is
bad in law. The respondents have brought out that the
requast for voluntary retirement was regretted by the
competent authority and the same was conveyed as per
letter dated 5.,7.1996, The applicant was also reverted
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from the Group 'B' post to Group 'C' as per the

order dated 17.6.1996. The applicant has retired

on 31.10.1996 on attaining the age of 58 years and

not voluntarily on 11.,7.1996 as claimed by the
applicant, The respondents have further stated

that applicant reported to the Office of Deputy

Chief Electrical Engineer (EMU) Matunga and he uas
directed to report to the Office of Senior Divisional
Electrical Engineer (TRS), Kalyan where he was posted

in Group 'C' after being reverted, The applicant was
placed under suspension on 31.10.1996 in view of the
disciplinary action proposed to be taken against him

on account of misusing of First Class Pass Book ,

The applicant was served with a letter dated 31.,10.,1996
informing him that he is ratiring from Railuay service
on attaining the age of superannuation while under
suspensions In view of this, the applicant is not
entitled for the payﬁants of all the settlement dues,
The payment of the dues which are admissible to the
retired Railuay employee against whom the disciplinary
action is in progress at the time of retirement has been
delayedZ%gatha applicant on account of delay in submission
of pension papers, The applicant submitted the pension
papers only on 20.5.,1997 wherein also the applicant
purpasely indicated his designation in.Group '8' inspite
of the fact that he had already been reverted and posted
to in Group 'C' post. The applicant was called upon to
carryout the changes with regard to the designation but
he did not response and therefore the office has to take

steps to carryout the corrections in the psnsion papers,
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In vieuw of these facts, the respondents' plea
payment of

is that there is no delay_inlﬁettlemant dues

~attributable to the respondants and therefore

the applicant is not entitled to interest onthe

alleged delay in payment,

4, The applicant has?filed rejoinder reply
refutting the averménts of the respondents in the
written reply. The applicant submits that he has

not suppressed any»material facts as he had no
knowledge of the letter dated 5,7.1996 as per which
hisvvoluntaryhretinemént was regretted and lettgr

dated 17.541996 as per which he was reverted.to

Group 'C' post, Tﬁe applicant also submits that he

was on the sanctioned leave from 12.6,1996 to 27,.6.1996
and thereafter he was sick from 28.6.1996 to 29,10.1996 and
with the required qedical certif icate he reported to

the office of Deputy-Chief Electrical Engineer (EMU)
Matunga on 30.10.1596¢ He never worked in Group 'C’

post under Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer (TRS),
Kalyan, UWhen he aﬁquired about his payment of settlement
dues at the Matunga office, he was directed to contact
the office of Seniér Divisional Electrical Engineer {TRS)
Kalyan, UWhen he uént to the Kalyan office after the
office hours at 16§%§§hrs., the letter with regard to
Qiigéing tﬁe applicant under suspension was handed over

to him after the applicant had already superannuated,

The applicant further contends that he had filled up

the pension papersion 10641996 which were duly witnessed
by another officeriand the samei@E}%submitted to the
office of the Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer (EMU),

Matunga before proceeding on leave uw.2.f. 12.6.1396,
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In view of this, the applicant strongly refutes
the contentiont)of the respondents that there

was a delay on the part of the @ﬁﬁi{%géﬁ?::?i"
submitting the pension papers. “In vieuw of tﬁggé
fac§§,$he applicaﬁt pleads that he has retired on
31;10.1996 uithouﬁibaing under suspsension and

therefore @ggéentiilaﬂ”Fafféll Yhe™{ ™) set tlement dues,

5 ~ Heard the arguments of Shri KQB.Talreja,
learned counsel for the applicant and Shri S.C.Dhauan,
learned counsel ?oﬁ the respondents. From the averments
made by the respondents in the uritten reply, it is
noted that the applicant has not come out with the
material facts in the original application. The
applicant has claimed that he retired from service

on 11.7.1996 on axéiry of the notice period of three
months., The applicant has nowhere stated in the original
application that he retired on 31,10,1996 on attaining
the age of superannuation, Inspite of the applicant

not disclosing hlS daﬁﬁ,%gﬂﬁﬁx}remant as 31,10,1996,

he has put in a claim/for a period from July,1996 to
October,1996 as one of the reliefs. In case, the
applicant had treaﬁad himself retired from service on
114741996, it is ndt clear as to how he continued to

be on sick list and also claiming the payment of sick
leave from July to'@ctpber,1996. It is obvious that

the applicant has tried to make out a case that he has

therefore
retlrad voluntarlly on 11.7. 1996’ )1 have/no hesitation

' to endor@édbhe statsment of the rBSpondents that the

applicant has not come out with the material facts in
the original application,
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6.  From the facts brought out by the
respondents,and,tﬁe documenté?y.avidenca placed

on the record, there is no doubt that the applicant

has retired from service on 31.10,1996, The respondents
have further brotht out that the applicant was put
under suspension“op 31.10.1996, i.e. on_tha date of
retirement and the?afcra he has retired while under
suspension. The applicantiﬁas indicated earlier, has
not disclosed this;Fact in the original application

but has admitted ih the rejoinder reply that he was
served with a letter dated 31.10.,1996 with regard to
his suspension butihe has sought to repel the contention
o?{tha respondentséstating that suspension order was
served on him onlyiafter when the applicant had retired
from service, Sinée the applicant had denied receipt
of any order uith %egard to his suspension, the
respondents uere asked to produce the relevant letter,
This was brought out d@%ﬁng the hearing and on perusal
of the same, it isinoted that the letter has been
received by the apﬁlicant though he has marked that
received after the office hours, These facts established
that the competent authority.hi@ passed an order of
suspension of the applicant.and the applicant was
informed of the susbension order on 31,10.,1996, The
applicant has claiméd.that since the order was servsed

on him after the office hours, the suspension order is
not valid and therefcre the applicant had restired in

the normal course without being under suspension. The
applicant, houwsver, has not challenged the suspension
order as being illegal and not valid, No amendment has
been carried out in:the OA, after th{gfact was disclosed
by the respondents in the wrltten reply though it was

garlier also.
C:::jln the knouledge of the applicantyy, Since the issue

)
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0@>suspension_is_not under challenge, therefore,
@i}efrainiioqéxbfésékény views on the same on
meritsﬁﬁiﬁﬂnﬁf%%g%fgiy of the suspension order.
However, it is admitted fact that the applicant

was put under suspansion on 31,10.1996 and he was
informed of the same. In view of these facts, the
present case has to be gone into merits accepting

the contantion{)of,the respondents that the applicant

has retired from sérvice on 31.10.1996 while being

under suspension.

7. .. Keeping in view the findings recorded
above, the claim,of the applicant with regard to

the payment of settlement dues and the interest
thereon for the delay will be gone into., The
respondents have submitted that since the applicant
has retired under SQSpension, he is not entitled to
for all the settlement dues, The respondents have
brought out that the paymentsof provisional pension
and P.Fe«contribution have been made, The respondents
have atfributed the delay in payment of admissible dues
to the delay in submission of forms by the applicant.
The applicant has controverted this submission of the

reSpondeng% stating that the necessary pension forms

were filled up by him on 10.6.1996 and were submitted

to the concerned officer before proceeding on leave on
12.6.1996, In view of this controversy, the respondents
were asked to produce the original pension papers based
on which the payment of settlement dues as admissible
had been processed.‘ The original pension papers have
been made availablevand on going through the same, it

is noted that the applicant had filled up the forms on
10.6.1996 treating hihz;tziredvvoluntarily on 11ﬁ5.1996

as per his earlier request for permitting voluntary

oo 8/"
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" retirement with curtailment in the notice period,
earlier,
However, as brought out/there have been subsequent
developments., The applicant's request for voluntar&ii)
retirement was regretted and he was also reverted
to Group 'C' post from Group 'B' post. The applicant
finally retired on‘31.10.1996 on the due date of
_ : .
retirement in Group 'C', In vieu of thégﬁdeveLopmenﬁﬁ}
it ‘is obvious that the pension papers which had ) been
si@ﬁé;é by the applicant on 10.6.1996 while working in
S~ - -
Group 'B' required.changes. The applicant has not come
with
out as to uhen the . pension papers[nacessary corrections
with regard to date of retirement and the designation
ha@ been submitted by him. The respondents havelﬁiought
out that the pension papers were (:::}submlttedmnly on
20.,5,1997 and that too with the applicant indicating
his designation in .Group 'B' post. It is noted from
averments and it appears that there was a(E?IGEEEQSqién
the part of the applicant to coggect the pension forms
as the épplicant was maintaining his date of retirement
based on his notice for voluntary retirement., In fact,
the plea of the apﬁlicant that he ha% submitted his
pension forms on 10.641996 is controverted( as” he
submitted the form for the payment of P.F. on 4.,11.1996,
It is noted that this form which is brought on record
submitted .
was also/without going through the controlling officer,
It is noted from the pension papers that the applicant
the form and therefore
had alsoﬁuladLP F-:appllcatloné_lt is not knoun as to
why he made another appllcatlon for withdrawal ar payment
of PeF. on 4 11.1996. It ¢z not ruled out that there uasf
. regard to the
mome dispute going on u1th [Jdate of retirement and the

designation of the appllcant which perhaps resulted in
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delay in submission of proper papers and
pfacessing of the payment of the‘sett;ement

dues as admissible. Keeping @é:ﬁiég:ﬁﬁéé@;fg?gﬁ;
I am inclined to accept the contention of the
respondents that the pension papers‘uere received
duly completed on:2§}5{§997. Taking this as a
reference, it is to be seen whether there is any

delay in payment of settlement dues as admissible

as per the extant rules,

8. The respondents during hearing brought out

that payment of the provident fund has been made to
the applicant on 4.8.1997. Pension Pay Order has

on M7.e4.98,
also been released/ _ ,(These facts were not controverted
by the applicant. Keeping in vieu C::::::)the observations
Qith regard to the late submission of completed pension
forms, it is my considered view that applicant is not
entitled for any payment of interest ForZ;:lay in-
payment of P.F. As regards the payment of pension,
obviously there is delay and the explanétion given

issue of
by the respondents for delay in/Pension Payment Order

is not conu1nc@ﬂ§. Even allowing the period of{éiégéggﬁng
(§E3 tuo months%ﬁr'arranging the pension, there is
considerable delay in issue of the Pension Pay Order

and { M_ >the applicant dessrves to be compensated

by way of interest on the delayed payment .

9. The applicant is, therefore, entitled for

interest for the delay in payment of pension at the
rate of 12% psas from 19,7.1997 onuards., The interest

would be worked out month by month FB¥7 the amount of the
of month

pension which become due at the éﬁ?:égtill the date of
issue of Pension Payment Order. This shall be complied with

uthin three months from the date of this order.
L) 10/"
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0. As regards the clalm for payment of

to Octobsr 96,
pay for Julm@ it is noted that no facts have

b, : '
been brought out to support this relief in the
0A, In fact, thejapplicant has not brought out
as to why the payhant has not been made for this
period. Only in the rejoinder reply the applicant
has given details'that he uas under sickness, during
that period. The payment for this period will thave to be
g@Werned by as to hou the sickness period is accepted
by the competent authority. For this period, the

‘ .directed ey

competent authority,ls[ﬁo pass necessary order(?ur,,}
sanction of the leave for which the applicant submits
that he had submitted the requisite medical certificate,.

The payment of this period shall be arranged ba?ed on

™
the orders passed by the competent authority becomes due&
within 3 months from the date of this order.

1. In the light of the above, the OA, is
partly alloued with the direction with regard to
the payment of interest as detailed in Para 9 and
the payment of the: salary for the period from July
to October,1996 as. detailed in Para 10. No orders

as to costs,

il
(D, s BAY

MEMBER (A)
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